l(u

Submitted and revi

VARIOUS Counties

VARIOUS Districts

TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

MINUTE ORDER Page 1 of 1

Pursuant to Transportation Code, Chapter 223, Subchapter A, and Title 43, Texas
Administrative Code, Chapter 9, Subchapter B, the Texas Department of Transportation (department)
solicited and received sealed competitive bid proposals for maintenance of the State Highway
System, which were publicly opened and read on August 10 and 11, 2010.

Pursuant to cited code provisions highway maintenance contract bids on a project may be
accepted or rejected, but if accepted must be awarded to the lowest bidder.

An award is conditional in the event it is subject to Federal Highway Administration
concurrence, third party funding or concurrence, and other conditions listed in the contract or an
exhibit to this order.

The department recommends that the Texas Transportation Commission (commission)
respectively award to the lowest bidder or reject, as indicated, those highway maintenance and
department building construction contracts, with an engineer’s estimated cost of $300,000 or more,
identified on attached Exhibit A to this order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the commission that the contracts described in Exhibit A
be and are hereby respectively awarded to the lowest bidder or rejected as indicated therein.

If a contractual requirement of award is not satisfied within the prescribed time limit,
including any extension of time allowed by the executive director or the director’s designee, by
reason of the action or inaction of the successful low bidder on any contract, including, but not
limited to, disadvantaged business/historically underutilized business participation, the contract is
automatically in default and the executive director is authorized and directed to retain and deposit the
related contract proposal guaranty to the credit of the State Highway Fund and to readvertise that
project for competitive bids at the earliest practical subsequent date.

If a condition of award is not satisfied, including, but not limited to, reason of
nonconcurrence of the Federal Highway Administration, the failure of a third party to fund or concur,
or failure to meet other conditions in the contract or an exhibit to this order, the respective award is
voided and the department will return the bid guaranty.

ewed by: > Recommended by:
M g/is/w @grdfé‘ G2

5 Directg}r, Construction Division

Executive Director

112404 AC25 |

Minute Date
Number Passed




CONTROLLING

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 1

CONTRACTOR:  BILLY BENSON

BAILEY COUNTY
MOWING THE RIGHT OF WAY

CONTRACTOR:  MAIN LANE INDUSTRIES, LTD.

VARIOUS HWYS WITHIN BRAZORIA COUNTY
FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE REPAIR

CONTRACTOR: JAMESON MOWING INC.

CASTRO COUNTY
MOWING THE RIGHT OF WAY

CONTRACTOR: FIREMAN EXCAVATING, INC.

VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE COLLIN
METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE

CONTRACTOR: SCR CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

REPAIR/REPLACE CONCRETE BARRIER

EXHIBIT A
PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NUMBER  mmmmmememe-- OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
LOW BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT
RMC - 621076001 0.001 $ 322,400.00 -12.10 NO AWARD
$ 283,389.60 NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 283,389.60
TO COCHRAN COUNTY
RMC - 620863001 0.001 $ 505,930.27 -20.53 NO AWARD
$ 402,040.50 NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 402,040.50
TO VARIOUS HWYS WITHIN BRAZORIA COUNTY
RMC - 621074001 0.001 $ 313,280.00 -19.25 NO AWARD
$ 252,973.60 NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 252,973.60
TO PARMER COUNTY
RMC - 620843001 0.001 $ 665,453.25 -27.35 NO AWARD
$ 483,423.00 NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 483,423.00
TO COUNTY MAINTENANCE SECTION
RMC - 620844001 14.910 $ 362,275.88 -39.94 NO AWARD
$217,597.47 NO
CONTRACT AMOUNT $217,597.47

TO UsS 380



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 2

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJg NUMBER  mmmmmememe-- OF OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT DALLAS
4008 COLLIN US0075 6208-45-001 RMC - 620845001 0.001 $609,133.02 4 -11.39 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: SWEEPING SERVICES OF TEXAS - OPERATING, $539,770.17 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $539,770.17
LIMITS: VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN COLLIN TO COUNTY MAINTENANCE SECTION
TYPE: SWEEPING, AGGREGATE, AND DEBRIS REMOVAL
DISTRICT DALLAS
4017 COLLIN uso075 6208-47-001 RMC - 620847001 0.001 $ 824,386.66 4 -3.21 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: HIGHWAY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. $797,916.02 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 797,916.02
LIMITS: VARIOUS ROADWAYS IN THE COLLIN TO COUNTY MAINTENANCE SECTION
TYPE: REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKINGS
DISTRICT LUBBOCK
4010 CROSBY US0062 6210-78-001 RMC - 621078001 0.001 $ 359,600.00 3 -20.10 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: BILLY BENSON $ 287,320.40 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 287,320.40
LIMITS: CROSBY COUNTY TO FLOYD COUNTY
TYPE: MOWING THE RIGHT OF WAY
DISTRICT LUBBOCK
4013 DAWSON uUs0180 6210-81-001 RMC - 621081001 0.001 $ 354,360.00 3 -18.15 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: JAMESON MOWING INC. $ 290,043.66 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 290,043.66
LIMITS: DAWSON COUNTY TO GAINES COUNTY
TYPE: MOWING THE RIGHT OF WAY
DISTRICT LUBBOCK
4014 GARZA US0380 6210-82-001 RMC - 621082001 0.001 $ 321,640.00 6 -23.90 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: BILLY BENSON $ 244,768.04 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 244,768.04
LIMITS: DAWSON COUNTY TO LYNN COUNTY

TYPE: MOWING THE RIGHT OF WAY



HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

PAGE 3

EXHIBIT A
SEQ COUNTY HIGHWAY CONTROLLING PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE # % FHWA CONCURRENCE AWARD
NO. NAME NUMBER csJg NUMBER  mmmmmememe-- OF OVER  —=-----mmmmmmemm - OR
LOW BID BID UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD REJECT

DISTRICT LUBBOCK
4003 HALE IH0027 6210-75-001 RMC - 621075001 0.001 $ 484,480.00 -2.65 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: BILLY BENSON $471,641.28 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $471,641.28
LIMITS: HALE COUNTY TO SWISHER COUNTY
TYPE: MOWING THE RIGHT OF WAY
DISTRICT HOUSTON
4015 HARRIS US0059 6210-34-001 RMC - 621034001 0.001 $ 391,679.00 -9.68 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: CROSBY RD CONSTRUCTION INC $ 353,769.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 353,769.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS HWYS IN NORTH HARRIS COUNTY TO VARIOUS HWYS IN NORTH HARRIS COUNTY
TYPE: CLEAN & SWEEP HIGHWAYS
DISTRICT HOUSTON
4007 HARRIS IH0045 6210-62-001 RMC - 621062001 0.001 $ 808,080.00 3.75 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: SWEEPING SERVICES OF TEXAS - OPERATING, $ 838,350.00 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 838,350.00
LIMITS: VARIOUS HWYS IN SOUTH HARRIS COUNTY TO VARIOUS HWYS IN SOUTH HARRIS COUNTY
TYPE: CLEANING AND SWEEPING HIGHWAYS
DISTRICT LUBBOCK
4005 HOCKLEY USs0385 6210-77-001 RMC - 621077001 0.001 $ 328,160.00 -17.60 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: LUBBOCK LAWN SERVICE $ 270,403.84 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 270,403.84
LIMITS: HOCKLEY COUNTY TO LAMB COUNTY
TYPE: MOWING THE RIGHT OF WAY
DISTRICT BRYAN
4022 LEON IH0045 6211-78-001 RMC - 621178001 7.600 $1,335,410.34 -6.28 NO AWARD
CONTRACTOR: SMITH & COMPANY $1,251,583.86 NO

CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,251,583.86
LIMITS:  RM 156.5 (FM 977) TO  RM 164+0.100 (SH 7)

TYPE: ROADWAY RESTORATION INCLUDING WIDEN SUBGRADE, PULVERIZE

EXISTING PAVEMENT, ADD FLEX BASE AND SEAL



CONTROLLING

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

FHWA CONCURRENCE

UNDER CONDITIONAL AWARD

PAGE 4

AWARD
OR
REJECT

CONTRACTOR: BIG CREEK CONSTRUCTION, LTD.

VARIOUS ROADWAYS IN FALLS AND
REPAIR OF BASE FAILURES

EXHIBIT A
PROJECT LENGTH ESTIMATE
NUMBER  mmmmmememe--
LOW BID
RMC - 621151001 0.010 $1,676,465.10

$1,626,865.10

TO LIMESTONE COUNTIES

CONTRACT AMOUNT

AWARD

$1,626,865.10

CONTRACTOR: GORMAN OUTDOOR, INC.

LUBBOCK NORTH EAST COUNTY
MOWING THE RIGHT OF WAY

RMC - 621079001 0.001 $ 331,540.00

$314,134.15

TO LUBBOCK SOUTH EAST COUNTY

CONTRACT AMOUNT

AWARD

$314,134.15

MATAGORDA

CONTRACTOR:  SILVA CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC.

FRANCITAS IN JACKSON COUNTY
REHAB EXISTING ROADWAY

RMC - 621115001 7.117 $1,430,605.42

$1,320,019.24

TO BLESSING IN MATAGORDA COUNTY

CONTRACT AMOUNT

AWARD

$1,320,019.24

MATAGORDA

CONTRACTOR:  SILVA CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC.

0.013 MI NORTH OF FM 521
RESTORE ROADWAY

CONTRACTOR: TEXAS TREE & LANDSCAPE, LTD

WILLIAMSON/BELL COUNTY LINE TO
ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OF IH 35

RMC - 621133001 6.395 $ 724,464.65 AWARD
$698,611.10
CONTRACT AMOUNT $698,611.10
TO 0.16 MI SOUTH OF FM 2611
RMC - 620214001 115.258 $22,037,661.54 AWARD

$19,631,784.00

TO HILL/JOHNSON COUNTY LINE

CONTRACT AMOUNT

$19,631,784.00



